
AYA Amendment 9 to Contract 7320 1 of 1

AMENDMENT # 9 TO VENTURA COUNTY
CONTRACT # 7320

TEMPORARY, SUPPLEMENTAL NURSING PERSONNEL SERVICES

The County of Ventura (County) and Aya Healthcare, Inc. hereby agree that the agreement 
identified as Ventura County Contract No. 7320 (Contract) previously entered into by the 
parties is amended, effective August 9, 2021, as follows:

1. The rate for the following positions is increased for the period of August 9, 2021 through 
February 28, 2022.

Health Professional Current Rate Revised Rate - Effective 
08/09/2021 – 02/28/2022

RN 5 – OR $93.00 $150.00
RN 4 – CCU/ICU $90.00 $150.00
RN 2 – MedSurg $75.00 $115.00
RN 2 – MS/Tele $75.00 $135.00
RN 3 – PACU $85.00 $140.00
RN 4 – PICU $90.00 $125.00
RN 4 – ER $90.00 $120.00
Surgical Services - OR Tech $64.00 $85.00

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA Aya Healthcare, Inc.
                                                                                              
___________________________ ____________________________
Signature Authorized Signature

____________________________
Printed Name / Title Printed Name / Title

___________________________ ____________________________
Date Date

                                                                                              ____________________________
Authorized Signature

____________________________
Printed Name / Title

____________________________
Date


